Avestia Publishing
International Journal of Mining, Materials, and Metallurgical Engineering (IJMMME)
Volume 6, Year 2020
Journal ISSN: 2562-4571
DOI: 10.11159/ijmmme.2020.004
Date Received: 2019-08-20                                                                         35
Date Accepted: 2020-09-21
Date Published: 2020-10-19

reduction is explained by the reaction of sulfates with the
calcium present in Portland cement, which leads to the
36
formation of gypsum and ettringite [10], which are
phases that require a greater volume and therefore their
formation generates internal stresses in the Portland
cement concrete, which then lead to nucleation and
propagation of cracks. On the other hand, geopolymeric
concrete does not present similar problems because its
properties depend on other types of reactions (in the
absence of calcium) [11,12]
Table 1: Mixing matrix for GCs.
code
volume (%)
MT FS
GC-MT62.5 62.5 37.5
GC-MT50.0 50.0 50.0
GC-MT25.0 25.0 75.0
GC-MT75.0 75.0 25.0
GC-MT37.5 37.5 62.5
Geopolymeric concretes exhibit good mechanical
response to high temperatures compared to their
Portland cement concrete counterparts; in this regard,
Kong et al. [12] studied the mechanical behavior of